

Matrimonial Suit-185/2025
CNR-WB-CB01-002287-2025

Present : Sri Nirvan Khesong
District Judge, Cooch Behar.
JO Code : WB00691

Order No. 06, dated 06/06/2026

Today is fixed for exparte hearing.

Respondent is present before this Court by filing W/S with the exparte vacating petition both supported with affidavits.

Petitioner is absent and takes no step today.

None appears, moves on call on behalf of the petitioner.

It is now 1:23 p.m.

Perused the vacating petition along with case record.

Heard. Ld. Counsel for the respondent.

It appears that the exparte order has been made upon the respondent for non taking of steps on 16.03.26 for non submission of written statement within the statutory period and today the respondent has filed written statement with a prayer for vacating exparte made upon her on 16.03.26.

Considered and the prayer for vacating exparte order is allowed without any order to cost.

Thus the petition is hereby disposed of.

Petitioner is directed to show cause as to why necessary order shall not be passed against him.

Fix **02/07/2026** for show cause by the petitioner ***i.d. necessary order.***

Sd/- N. Khesong
District Judge
Cooch-Behar